N R Lo

Decision No. SRR
BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMILISSION OF TERE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

SERVICE TANK IINES for authority to )

charge less. thaz minimum rates pre- ) Application No. 22396
sexrived in Decislon No. 31469, in the }

transportation of crude petroleun.

L‘ll".-’-[ 'Dﬂ-\\p q n
e ind r
@ U

5Y THE COMMISSION: UL LA

Adpearances

Arle D. Poe, for applicant.

Wallace L. Ware, for California Tank Truck
Operators Assoclation, protestant.

Don Petty, for 01l Eaulers Assoclation,

. . protestant. . .

A. Z. Patton, for Richfield 01l Corporation,

. interested paxty. _

W. . Paul, for Unlon Oil Company of Californie,
interested paxrty..

By this application: as ameﬁdéd, Sexrvice Tenk Lines, &
corporation engaged in the transportation of properéy-as“a highway
contract carrier, seeks authorlty under Section 1l of the Highwey
Carriers' Act to transport petroleum erude oil in tank truéks and
tank trallers for Caminol Company from a tank farm situsted near
Tettleman Eills %o a refinéry located in the clty of Hanford, at a
iate less then that rocently established as minimun for such trans-
portation by this Commission.l

A pudlic hearing was held before Examiner Bryant at Los

Angeles.
' From the testimony of C. G. Allen, vpresident and sole

1
e minimunm rates were established, effective December 7, 1938,

by Decision No. 31469 of November 10, 1938, as amended, in Cese No.

4249, In the Metter of the Investigation by the Commission on 1ts

oWA MOTLION into the Tates, rules, Tegulations_and prectlices oF

earriors engaged TN TA¢ vransporteuion of vetroleum and petroleum
- ‘-———-——A-—-‘M’

products within this state.




stockholder of Sexvice Tank Lines, it appears that applicant operates
18 tenk trucks and 17 tenk tiailers, and 1s engaged solely in the
transportation of petroleum crude oll and refined products between
points in California. The service involved in this application is
that of tramsporting crudée oll for Caminol Company from the tank
form of Superior 01l Compeny situated some 37 miles by highway west
of Zonford, mear Kettlemen Eills, to the Caminol Company refinery
located in the city of Hanford. Four designated truck-and-trailer
wits transpoxt substantially all‘or this tonnage, although to a
limited extent applicent interchanges equipment between this haul
and others. The movement is entirely over paved highways, upon which
traffic is light, 0o grades are encountered, and there are few boule-
vaxrd stops or rallrocad crossings. The oll 1s pumped into and. out of
the vehicles by shipper and consignée without expense to the carrier,
and loading and unloadlng facilities are such that truck and trailer
mey be handled simultaneously, requirins about 30 minutes to either
load or unload. The loaded vehicles are always fllled to thelr
merked carrying cepacity. DPoints of origin and destlination are open
24 hours & dey, and the vehicles may be operated dey and nlght with-
out interruptlon.

Allen testified that Service Tank Lines hés tianspérted
all of this traffic for Caminol Company for epproximetely six years.
Prior to the esteblishment of minimum rates under Decision No. 31469,
supra (effective Decembér 7, 1838}, the shipper paid applicant 8

certs per barrel for this transportation. The minimum rate now

established on a statewlde basis for such trénsportation is 5% cents

Crude 0il 4n bulk is commonly cold and shipped in terms of
"parrels® of 42 gallons each. The minimum rates established by
Decision-No. 31469, supra, are stated in cents per 100 pounds,
with the provision that cherges axe to be computed upon the basis

of 7.75 pounds per gallen..




Por 100 pounds, or slightly less than 18 cents per barrel. The rate
herein propesed by applicant is 10 cents per barrel. The witness
stated that based upon information he had received rroﬁ the shipper,
and uponr hils own expericnce In connection with this hauvl, he was
definitely convinced that if the established rate of 5> cents per
100 pounds remains in effect for this particular movement the trafflc
will be diverted to proprietary vehicles or to a pipe line. Te was
satisrfied that the proposed rate of 10 cents per barrel would inm the
immediate future return the cost of operation, plus some profit.

The vice president and manasger of Ceminol Company; testli-
Iying in applicant's behalf, stated that his company considered the
proposed rate of 15 cents per barrel o be falr and equitadvle, dut
Testiried unequivocally that if the established rate of 5% cents ver
100 pounds remains ia effect for this traffic the Ceminol Company
will discontinue applicant's services emtirely and substitute a pipe
lire. XHe testified thﬁt nig company had derinitely ascertalned that
the wltimate cost of laying and operating a pipe line would in this
case ve consideradbly less than that of trucking undex the established
mihimum rate. JAaccording to his calculatiors, the full cost of tréns-
porting the oil'by Pipe would bve approximately 5 cents per barrel.s
Ee explalned that hils company would prefer to use applicant's services
at what it considefed 2 reasonable rate, even though a saviﬁg could
be effected by laying a pipe line, but that under no circumétanées

could the traffic be held to for-hire carriors at the established Tate.

A certified public accountant, called as a witness for

applicant, testified that he had been engaged to prepare from the
available facts a study that would show the ¢cost of performing the

transportation service here invoived. The study, introduced as an

3 ‘
His calculations included interest on Investment, lease expenses,

taxes, annual franchlse costs, depreciation as allowed by the govern-
ment, and lador for maintenance and operation of the pipe line.

-Fm




exhibit in this proceeding, consisted of an analysis of applicant's
cost records supplemented by date furnished by the management, to;
gether with analysis of a tixme study made on the specific haul upder
consideration. This exhibit indicates thet the cost to applicant of
Pexrfoming the service is 8.9 ceuts Yer barrel, including an allow-
ance for interest at the rate of 8 ber cent per annum on the invest-
ment, dut without taking general overhead into comsideration.? The‘
overhead expense norwally experienced by Service Tank Lines was éhbwn
1o be 10 per cent of its gross revemue. The exhidbit is based upon
date for the period from Jamuary to October, inclusive, 1938, and
upon the operations of four specifled truck units which, according to
The witness, transporfed approximately 90 per cent of the oil moved
during the ten months' period. The witness pointed out that deprecia-
tion and return on inéestment were allowed on but two of the vehicles
under conslderation, the others having been fully depreclated, dut

he offered for comparison @ schedule of these and other fixed charges

vased upon the assumption of new equipment.

&

The original study developed a cost of 8.1 cents per barrel. How-
ever, wpon the filing of publlce welghmasterts certificates in accord-
ence with an understanding had ot the hearing, it was found that tne
vehicles had becn loaded in excess of the maximum lawful gross welght
limit, The cost was Increased to 8.9 cents per barrel by elimination
of the excess tonnage from the study.

Applicantt's record of revenues and expenses for the ten months'
veriod, as shown in the cost exhiblit, may be summarized as follows:
Gross Revenue - 383,808 bvarrels of crude ,
01l hauled at applicent's proposed
rate of 10 cents per barre_ e e e e . $38,380.80

Operating Expense ‘
.. Runrping Expense 194, 620 miles at v.087 16,93).94
Drivers' Weges and related expenses . 10,321.38
Gross Reveaue EXpenses . . . . 1,719,45
Fixed Charges . . : . 2,219.44

TOTAL « ¢ & & ¢ o « & . .. $31,192.21
The Difference . « « « o » o . . $ 7,188.59

If the tonnage transported in excess of the maximum lawful gross
weight limlt is deducted, and the figures revised to allow deprecia-
tion and return on. investment on the usual basis of new equipment,

(Continued)

-l




The California Tank Truck QOperators Association and the
0il Haulers Association appeared as §rotestanté in thls proceeding

and participdted in the cross-oxamination of witnesses, dut did not

lavzoduce any testimeny of thelr own wor specifically state the

basls of vheir objectloms to the granting of the apovlication.

The recoxd 1s convinecing that applicant eoxperiences many
economies in this cperetion which conld not be expected under aver-
age or ordinary circunstances, and that a rate somewhat less then
thav heretofore established as minimum would de reasonable and proper
for the speclalized tramsportation service here involved. Moreover,
the shipper's testimony leaves little doudt that if the established.
rate remains in effect for this partlcular movement, the traffic
will be irretrievably lost nol only to apnlicant but to all for-hire
carriers. Nevertheless, from epplicant's cost showing Just summarized,
it is apparent that the proposed rate of 10 cents per barrel is not
sufficlient to return the acvual cost of rendering the serxrvice plus a
proporticnate share ol the general overhead expenses, and under the
circunstances the Comnission may not meke a finding that it is a
wregsonable® rate within the meaning of Section 11 of tﬁé‘ﬂighway

Carriers! Act. However, if the rate were advanced %0 3% cenzs ner

100 pounﬁs'(approximately 11.39 cents per barrol) & prof itable opera-

tlon counld ﬁeasonably be expected.

S {Concluded)

the estimates of revenues and expenses then become: .

Gross Revenue - 550,398 bvarrels of crude
0ill hauled at applicant's proposed . :
rete of 10 cents per dbarrel . . . . . . $95,039.80

Operating Expense
Running BExpense 194, 620 miles at $.087 16,931.94
Drivers? Vageo end relaued expense . . 10,321.38

Gross Revenue EXDONSE + ¢ o o + » + 1,719,45
Pixed ChATEOS o o v ¢ ¢ o o o o o = 4,524:.20

TOM' 3 PO ‘- . - - - * e - L) $330496.87

The DIfFerence . « « o « o o o o o $ 1,542.93

Requirement foxr Overiead Expense $ 3,505.98
== |




Upon this record it is concluded that a rate of 3% cents
per 100 pounds would be & reasonable rate for the transmvortation
service involved in this proceeding, and to that extent the appli-
catlion will be granted. This finding being based wpon exlsting
conditlons, the authority will be limited to a temporar& pericd
expiring one year from the effective date hereof, unless soomer

cazncelled, changed or extended by appropriate oxder of the Cormission.

This matter having‘béen duly heard and submitted,

IT IS EEREDY ORDERED that applicant, Service Tank Lines,
be and it is heredby authorized to transport petroleun crude oll for
Ceminol Company between the points involved in this application, as
amended, at & rate less than that heretofore established as winimun
for such tramsportation by Declsion No. 51469 of November 10, 1938,
as amended, in Case No. 424§, but not less than three and one-~-half
(3%) cents per 100 pounds.

" IT IS EEREEY FURTEER ORDERED that in all othexr respects
the trensportation involved im this epplication, as emended, shall
be subject to the provisions of sald Decision No. I1469, as-amended.

IT IS EERSBY FURTEZR ORDIRED thet the euthority hereln
granted shill'ex§ire one (1) year.rroé the effoctive date of this
oxder wnless soouner changed; cancelled or extended by appropriate
order of this Commission.

This order shall become effective five (5) days from the

te hereof. o

Dated at San Franclsco, Ca.lirornia, this [Z day of
ool 19%.

%ﬁg//m\ =
—V/fﬂ?_ D Claccdy

conmissioners.




